

No. 22-11299-JJ

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MARJORIE TAYLOR GREENE, an individual,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

MR. BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as Georgia Secretary of State, MR. CHARLES R. BEAUDROT, in his official capacity as an Administrative Law Judge for the Office of State Administrative Hearings for the State of Georgia,

Defendants-Appellees, and

DAVID ROWAN, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia Atlanta Division

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

James Bopp, Jr.
Melena S. Siebert
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807
Telephone: (812) 232-2434

Counsel for Appellant

Docket No.: 22-11299 Greene v. Secretary of State for the State of Georgia, et al.

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Table of Contents

Jurisdictional Statement	<u>1</u>
Statement of Issues	<u>2</u>
Statement of the Case	<u>2</u>
Summary of Argument	<u>8</u>
Argument	<u>13</u>
I. Intervenors lack Article III Standing.....	<u>13</u>
II. The district court erred in denying the preliminary injunction.	<u>16</u>
A. Congress has not granted a private cause of action for § 3 against a candidate which Challengers can assert.....	<u>17</u>
B. The district court erred in holding that § 3 could be applied to disqualify Rep. Greene (Count IV).....	<u>18</u>
1. The State Defendants failed to contest Count IV, so the Challengers do not have Article III standing to contest that claim.	<u>18</u>
2. Rep. Greene’s “disqualification” under § 3 cannot be determined prior to January 3, 2023.....	<u>20</u>
3. The district court erred in its holding that it did not have jurisdiction over Rep. Greene’s 1872 Act claim.	<u>22</u>
4. The district court erred in its analysis of the 1872 Act [Count IV].	<u>26</u>
5. The district court’s analysis of the 1872 Act is dicta.	<u>30</u>

- C. The district court erred in its analysis of Rep. Greene’s First and Fourteenth Amendment claims [Counts I and II]..... [32](#)
 - 1. The character and magnitude of Rep. Greene’s First and Fourteenth Amendment injuries are severe. [32](#)
 - 2. The State’s interest does not outweigh Rep. Greene’s burden. [39](#)
- D. The district court erred in its analysis of Rep. Greene’s Article 1, Section 5 claim [Count III]..... [41](#)

- III. The remaining injunction factors favor Rep. Greene. [43](#)
 - A. Rep. Greene will suffer irreparable injury if injunctive relief is not granted..... [44](#)
 - B. The threatened injury to Rep. Greene outweighs the harm an injunction would inflict on State Defendants or Challengers. [46](#)
 - C. The public interest favors granting Rep. Greene an injunction. [47](#)

- Conclusion [49](#)

Table of Citations

Cases

Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005). [16](#)

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001). [26](#)

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc., 568 U.S. 85 (2013). [14](#)

**Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983). [32](#), [40](#)

**Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.*, 575 U.S. 320 (2015) [17](#), [24](#)

**Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth*, 408 U.S. 564 (1972). [15](#), [46](#)

Black v. U.S., 373 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 2004). [30](#)

Blum v. Stenson, 465 U.S. 886 (1984) [28](#)

**Bullock v. Carter*, 405 U.S. 134 (1972) [40](#), [41](#), [45](#)

**Burdick v. Takushi*, 504 U.S. 428 (1992). [32](#), [33](#), [39](#), [40](#)

Cheney v. Anchor Glass Container Corp., 71 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 1996). [16](#)

Chiles v. Thornburgh, 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989). [14](#)

Common Cause Ga. v. Kemp, 347 F.Supp.3d 1270 (N.D. Ga. 2018) [32](#)

Continental Tech. Services, Inc. v. Rockwell Intern. Corp., 927 F.2d 1198 (11th Cir. 1991) [18](#)

Cort v. Ash, 422 U.S. 66 (1975). [26](#)

Cowen v. Georgia Secretary of Sate, 960 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2020) [33](#)

**Crawford v. Marion County Election Board*, 553 U.S. 181 (2008) [32](#), [47](#)

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee, 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) [47](#)

**Diamond v. Charles*, 476 U.S. 54 (1986). [14](#), [18](#), [19](#)

Dillard v. Chilton Cty. Com’n, 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007). [19](#)

Duke v. Smith, 13 F.3d 388 (11th Cir.), *writ denied*, 513 U.S. 867 (1994). [32](#)

Erie v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938) [26](#)

**Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe*, 536 U.S. 273 (2002). [23](#), [26](#)

Green Party of Georgia v. Kemp, 171 F. Supp. 3d1340 (N.D. Ga. 2016), *aff’d*, 674 F. App’x 974 (11th Cir. 2017) [33](#)

**Hansen, et al. v. Finchem, et al.*, Case No. CV 2022-004321 (Superior Court of Arizona, Maricopa County April 21, 2022). [17](#), [18](#), [Addendum](#)

Hassan v Colorado, 495 Fed. App’x 947 (10th Cir. 2012). [41](#)

**Hollingsworth v. Perry*, 570 U.S. 693 (2013) [14](#), [15](#)

Howard v. McLucas, 782 F.2d 956 (11th Cir. 1986). [14](#)

Hunt v. Arnold, 172 F. Supp. 847 (N.D. Ga. 1959) [48](#)

In Re Griffin, 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) [17](#)

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville, 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006) [43](#)

Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd., 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) [47](#)

Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969). [43](#)

**Rhoden v. Athens-Clarke Cty. Bd. of Elections*, 850 S.E.2d 141
 (Ga. 2020) [34,40](#)

Roudebush v. Hartke, 405 U.S. 15 (1972) [42](#)

Scott v. Roberts, 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) [16](#)

Swift v. Tyson, 41 U.S. 1 (1842)..... [26](#)

Tobey v. Jones, 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013) [34](#)

Tobib v. Radloff, 501 U.S. 157 (1991) [28](#)

U.S. v. Gillis, 938 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2019) [30](#)

United States v. Kelly, 888 F.2d 732 (11th Cir. 1989)..... [16](#)

Watkins v. United States, 354 U.S. 178 (1957) [36](#)

Watkins v. United States, 354 U.S. 178 (1957) [34](#)

Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga., 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)
 [23](#)

Wood v. Raffensperger, 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)..... [13](#)

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

2021 Cong U.S. H.R. 1405, 117th Congress, 1st Session [18](#)

28 U.S.C. § 1291 [1](#)

28 U.S.C. § 1292 [1](#)

28 U.S.C. § 1343 [1](#)

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 [1](#)

42 U.S.C. § 1983 [10](#), [22](#)

*O.C.G.A. § 21-2-5 [2](#), [7](#), [37](#), [42](#), [44](#)

O.C.G.A. § 50-13-41 [6](#)

O.C.G.A. § 50-13A-14 [36](#)

OSAH Rules 616-1-2-.18 [36](#)

*U.S. Const. amend. I [47](#)

U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 5 [4](#), [42](#)

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 2 [21](#)

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 3 [21](#)

Other Authorities

2 Elliot’s Debates 257 [42](#)

Derek T. Muller, *Scrutinizing Federal Electoral Qualifications*, 90 Ind. L.J. 559 (2015) [42](#)

Gerard N. Magliocca, *Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 36 Const. Comment. 87 (2021) [29](#)

Obiter Dictum, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) [30](#)
